## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 59

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Passley)

PASSED March 11 1959

In Effect 90 days From Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State MAR 19 1959

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 59

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Pauley)

[Passed March 11, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section sixty-two, article two, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended by chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-eight, relating to approval for the opening and reopening of mines.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section sixty-two, article two, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as last amended by chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-eight, be amended and reenacted as follows:

Section 62. No Mine to Be Opened or Reopened Without

- 2 Prior Approval of Director of Department of Mines; Ap-
- 3 proval Fees; Special Fund for Approval Fees.—After the

- 4 effective date of this section, no mine shall be opened or
- 5 reopened unless prior approval has been obtained from
- 6 the director of the department of mines, which approval
- 7 shall not be unreasonably withheld. The operator shall
- 8 pay for such approval a fee of ten dollars, which payment
- 9 shall be tendered with the operator's application for such
- 10 approval.

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates passage. Thoward Mr. Org Clerk of the Schate ABlankensky Clerk of the Apuse of Delegates the Senate Speaker, House of Delegates proved this the 18 th The within 1959.